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(d) whether any damage has occurred as a result thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Avill-
tion (Shri Mobinddin): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Cultivation of Paddy

"904. Dr Ram Subhar Singh: Will the l\1inist~r of Food Ilnd Arricutture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have appointed a Committee to organise the use of certain new varieties of paddy which can withstand floods and stagnant water; and

(b) if so, where these new varieties of paddy have been experimented upon?

The Minister of Arriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) The Constitution of the Committee has been finalised only recently and it will shortly start work. In the meanLme certain successful trials of this variety of paddy have been made in the reservoirs of the D.V.C. project.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether anv other areas have been chosen to rn:troduce this type of paddy?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We intend to use it wherever it is possible to experiment with it.
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Shri Tyagt: What is exactly the use of a committee in this matter of growing paddy? Will the Committee grow paddy? What are the functions of tha Committee? I am surprised.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member can straightway a:;~:.. if the l\:Iin:s.crs grow paddy.

Dr. p. S. Deshmukh: Sir, there are many aspects of growing paddy and it is not merely seeing paddy grown somewhere. This is a special variety.
This is meant to be grown in lands wheTe the water stagnates and rema,n, fOr a long time. We want to introduce these varieties and find out the proper varieties and propagate their use. We also intend to grow another crop along with paddy we shall grow some fish crop also.

Shri Tyagi: What is the committee required to do? What are the terms of reference ad' that committee?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to have notice if the details are to be given. This is a committee of experts, firs: and foremost. They will find out what particular varieties are suitable for what type of lands, whether any new varieties can be evolved, what is the yield and how it could be increased, what are the fertilisers required, and so on.

Shrl Tyagi: May I take it that it is a research committee of some scholars who will make some research into it?
Or is it that research has already been done and this paddy is only to be propagated?

Dr. P. S. Deshm.ukh: This is investigation leading to research. Same of these people are scientists themselves and they will also do research, but we also want to find out the problems on which researches would be necessary. Then they will undertake the research.

Shri Panigrahi: May I know whether the Central Rice Research Institute at Cuttack carried on this research and if so, what is the result .ot this research?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We have now come to the conclusion that In spite of the fact that we have got a very fine institute at Cuttack, there are matl1 aspects of growing paddy, w~ch require 4etaile4 .corud.e~tl.OIl aadmor. specific research. That is the reason why we have apPOInted more than one committep to look into the different aspects of paddy culti,·ation.

Shri Raghunath Singh: Once the han. Minister gave a reply here that he saw some paddy on which the boys were ddncing in China. Wha: about experimenting with that sort of paddy so that our boys may also dance here on paddy?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There is no paddy on which anybody can dance.
The Chinese claim that they can grow the crops so thick that human beings can stand on them; it has nothing to do with the varieties of paddy.

Mr. Speaker: Our experience is that wherever the stack is thick. the grain is small; the stack ea~') 2wav the nutrition. I do not know whether anybody will be satisfied with stacks so that the children may dance on them, though (hey may be hungry.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: May I explain.
Sir? Dancing is not done because of the strength of the stack but because of the intensitv of the growth of the plants. .

Mr. Speaker: Even lhen what I have said i. there. Very well. The age ot exaggerr.Hon i~ not over.

lDdian Airlines Corporation

*007. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Tran'WOrt and Communication3 be pleased to stale:

(a) whether there is a proposal to transfer seven stations of the Indian Airlines Corporation in Assam to private agendes; and

(b) if so, what are the reasons for this step!

The Deputy Mi.ni.'Iter of Civil A viation (Shrl Moh!nddln): (a) and (1)).
The Indian Airlines Corporation are reviewing the feasibility of entrusting the functioning of some offices to Agents at certain stations including a few ill· Assam where direct function-In, Is noteeonomlcal or adminlJtra-Mvel7~v~L

Shri P. C. Borooah: Do the Government think that there are p055ibilities of inlprovement in transferring these stations to private people?

Shri Mahiuddin: The Indian Airlines Corporation is not considering tb., question of improvement. This is only a propo.sal for decreasing its own expend:lure so that the total expenditure incurred bv the LA.C. is economised.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know how this decrease in expenditure is going to be effected-whether by cut·
tmg doWn the staff or bv any other means? ~

Shri Mohiuddin: It is proposed to give a contract for the services to be rendered by private agencies at "er-
lain places where the work is not heavy and is very light. The question of employment does not come in here, and as far as possib;e, the present empluyees will be absorbed in thp new agencies.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhurl: Is it not a fact that some of the private B~cncic.:; have ri!:!de food droppir.g L-mel t~rl.ls ha\'e suppli::::d food in the
;liEFA area up to something like 1,490 tons and earned a lot of foreign exchange also, a!ld in view of this fact, may I know whether they will be given some of the unsheduled rotltes?

Shri Mohiuddin: The main question is 2bout the tran.3fer of stations and the sl?rvjng at thc air-ports uS far as the carrying of passe:lgef3 from the ai r-port to th e city or the town is cO:1ccrned. The QU2Sti0!1 is rot concerned with the air-dropping<.

Shri Bangshl Thakur: May I know whether such a transfer i3 going to take place in Tripura also?

Shrl lIolohluddi..: I am not yet aware of it. The question is under considera tion.

Shrl Basumatari: May I know which are the stations that are ~oing to be transferred to the private agencies?

Shri Mobipddill: I have just stated tull w. ~ under. OOII8i .... tioa.

